R. Jeff Richards (7294) Megan McKay (14712) Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Tel. 801.220.4707 Fax 801.220.3299 jeff.richards@pacificorp.com megan.mckay@pacificorp.com

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

)	
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky)	DOCKET NO. 15-035
Mountain Power for Approval of its)	
Amendment to Agreement for Electric)	REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF
Service with City of Blanding, Utah)	AMENDMENT TO ELECTRIC
)	SERVICE AGREEMENT
	Ś	

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-201, 203 and Utah Admin. Code R746-100-3, Rocky Mountain Power (the "Company") respectfully requests that the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") approve its Amended Agreement ("Amended Agreement") with City of Blanding, Utah ("City") whereby the Company agrees to allow City to provide electric service to certain customers ("Additional Customer(s)") outside its municipal boundary and located within Rocky Mountain Power's certificated service territory ("Agreement"). This Amended Agreement amends the existing agreement which was approved by the Commission in Docket No. 14-035-83. In support of this petition, the Company states as follows:

1. Rocky Mountain Power is a public utility in the state of Utah and is authorized by a certificate of public convenience and necessity issued by the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") to provide electric service to customers, inclusive of the Additional Customer(s), in areas outside the municipal boundary of the Municipality. Rocky Mountain Power's principal place of business in Utah is 201 South Main Street, Suite 2400, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111.

2. Certain Additional Customer(s), identified more particularly in Exhibit A-4 have requested service from City, which electric service is located outside the municipal boundaries of City. Exhibit B shows the relative location of the Additional Customer(s) to the nearest City distribution facilities and the nearest Rocky Mountain Power distribution facilities. The Additional Customer(s) are located nearer to City distribution facilities than to the nearest Rocky Mountain Power distribution facilities. The Additional Customer(s) are not currently receiving electric service at the requested location(s) from either the Company or City.

3. City is a municipal provider of retail electric service within the municipal boundaries of City. City desires to provide electric service to certain Additional Customer(s) – identified more particularly in the Exhibit A-4 – outside its municipal boundary. The municipal offices of City are located at 50 West 100 South, Blanding, Utah 84511.

4. The Legislature of the State of Utah passed Senate Bill 180 (the "Bill") during the 2013 General Session of the Legislature amending Utah Code Ann. § 10-8-14 regarding electric service by a municipal utility outside of its municipal boundaries. The Bill became law on May 13, 2013.

5. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 10-8-14(5) the City has submitted a request to the Company to provide electric service to the Additional Customer(s), Rocky Mountain Power has agreed to allow City to provide electric service to the Additional Customer(s),

2

and the Company and City have entered into the Amended Agreement for the provision of electric service to the Additional Customer(s), subject to the approval of the Public Service Commission.

6. The Parties have entered into the Amended Agreement, subject to the Commission's approval, in compliance with Utah Code Ann. §§ 10-8-14 and 54-4-40 to provide terms and conditions for the Municipality to provide electric service to Additional Customer(s) in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Amended Agreement.

7. Communications regarding this filing should be addressed to:

If to Rocky Mountain Power:

Megan E. McKay Associate Attorney Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 E-mail: <u>megan.mckay@pacificorp.com</u>

Data requests for the company should be addressed in the following manner with

copies to the Company's counsel:

By email (preferred): <u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>

By regular mail: Data Request Response Center PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 Portland, Oregon 97232

If to City of Blanding, Utah:

City of Blanding Jeremy Redd, City Manager 50 West 100 South Blanding, Utah 84511 Email: jredd@blanding-ut.gov 8. City has authorized Rocky Mountain Power to represent to the Commission that they join with Rocky Mountain Power in requesting approval of the Amended Agreement between the parties at the Commission's next available open meeting agenda or otherwise at the Commission's earliest convenience.

WHEREFORE, Rocky Mountain Power, and City respectfully request that the Commission approve the attached Agreement permitting City to serve the Additional Customer(s) within Rocky Mountain Power's certificated service territory upon the terms and conditions of the Amended Agreement.

DATED this 9th day of June 2015.

5 mg

Megan McKay 201/South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Telephone No. (801) 220-4707 Facsimile No. (801) 220-3299 megan.mckay@pacificorp.com

Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 9th day of June 2015, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served pursuant to the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure by electronic mail to the following:

City of Blanding Jeremy Redd, City Manager 50 West 100 South Blanding, Utah 84511 jredd@blanding-ut.gov Chris Parker William Powell Dennis Miller Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 <u>ChrisParker@utah.gov</u> wpowell@utah.gov dennismiller@utah.gov

Cheryl Murray Michele Beck Utah Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 <u>cmurray@utah.gov</u> <u>mbeck@utah.gov</u>

> Carrie Meyer Supervisor, Regulatory Operations